

Notice of Intent to Prepare a Proposed Comprehensive General Plan Amendment

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §10-9a-203, notice is hereby given that Eagle Mountain City, a municipality of the State of Utah, located in Utah County, Utah, intends to prepare a city-wide Comprehensive General Plan Amendment to the Eagle Mountain City General Plan, including a comprehensive amendment to the Eagle Mountain City Future Land Use Map.

Those receiving this notice are hereby invited and encouraged to provide information in writing for the City to consider, during the process of preparing, adopting, and implementing the Comprehensive General Plan Amendment, as it relates, or may relate, to impacts to the following: (1) the uses of land proposed in the Comprehensive General Plan Amendment, including those proposed in the amendment to the Future Land Use Map, which may potentially impact affected entities, as defined in Utah Code Ann. §10-9a-103, and (2) uses of land within the municipality that the affected entity is considering that may conflict with the Comprehensive General Plan Amendment.

Additional information is or will shortly be available on the City website at <u>https://eaglemountaincity.com/community-development/planning/</u>. Written comments may be submitted to Eagle Mountain City, Brandon Larsen, Planning Director, 3726 E Campus Drive, Eagle Mountain City, Utah 84005 or via email at <u>blarsen@emcity.org</u>. You may contact Eagle Mountain City Planning by telephone at 801-789-6681.

Dated this 29th day of September 2024

Brandon Larsen Eagle Mountain City Planning Director